RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Shri Charanjit Singh S/o Shri Gurnam Singh Shri Napinder Singh S/o Shri Manjt Singh, R/o Village – Daulatpur, P. O. Bhattian Khurd, Block & District Malerkotla.

...Appellants

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Block & District Malerkotla.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Malerkotla.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 0092 OF 2022

PRESENT:Shri Charanjit Singh, Appellant. (On Telephone)Ms. Rupinderjeet Kaur, B.D.P.O. – cum – PIO (94172 22843) [On Telephone)

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the order dated 08.01.2024 passed by

this Bench on the previous hearing.

2. This case was heard on 01.04.2024, during the hearing, the Appellant stated that neither compensation nor information sought had been provided to him whereas the PIO appeared in person and requested that some more time be given to her to provide the requisite information to the Appellant. At the request of the PIO, the matter was adjourned to 03.04.2024.

2. The case has been heard today. The PIO telephonically informs to the Bench that requisite information has been provided to the Appellant by hand along with compensation of Rs. 5000/- to the Appellant and he has acknowledged the same in writing.

3. The Appellant is also telephonically informed the Bench that he has received the complete information along with amount of compensation and expresses his satisfaction and also given his consent to close the case.



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 0092 OF 2022

4. After perusal of the case file, the Bench is convinced that adequate information

has been supplied to the Appellant.

5. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in the matter. Hence, the

present Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 03.04.2024

Copy of the above forwarded to the following for information and further necessary action:-

Copy of the above forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- The Director,
 Rural Development and Panchayats, Punjab,
 Vikas Bhawan, Sector 62,
 S.A.S. Nagar(Mohali).
- ii) The Senior Superintendent of Police, Malerkotla.
- iii) Ms. Rupinder Kaur, Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Block Amargarh, District Malerkotla.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Shri Manjit Singh, (84274 98620) S/o Shri Gurcharan Singh, R/o Village Manemajra, Tehsil Chamkaur Sahib, District Ropar. The PSIC signature

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Tehsildar, Kharar, District S.A.S Nagar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Kharar, District S.A.S Nagar.

 \dots Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 4940 OF 2023

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant. Shri Manish Kumar, Sub Registrar Kharar (98149 50550) for the Respondents

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the order dated 05.02.2024 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

2. The Respondent states that requisite information relating to point no. 1 & 5 has already been supplied to the Appellant and reply to the Show Cause Notice has also submitted in the Commission.

3. After deliberation, it is revealed that the PIO has already been supplied available information to the appellant. Copy of the same is sent to the Appellant along with this order and same is retained in the case file. Keeping in view all the facts, the show cause notice issued to him is hereby dropped.

4. Despite adequate notice for the hearing, the Appellant has not come present for the two consecutive hearings which show that he does not want to pursue this case further. It is presumed that he is satisfied with the information provided by the PIO.

5. In view of the above, the Bench does not feel need for further intervention in the matter. Hence, the instant Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Prem Kumar Rattan, (M-85095-80002) R/o H. No 78/8, Park Road, Navi Mandi, Dhuri,Distt- Sangrur

.Vs

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Council, Dhuri, District- Sangrur

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Additional Deputy Commissioner, (General) Sangrur

.....Respondent

AC No. 5187 of 2023

Present :-(i) None for the Appellant. (ii) For the respondent : PIO- Sh Gurinder, EO (96460-15752)

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.01.2024 vide which the above mentioned case was adjourned to be heard on 28.02.2024. However, on

28.02.2024, this case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 03.04.2024, i.e, today.

2. The respondent states that the information has been provided to the appellant.

3. The appellant is not present today. He has filed an e-mail through which he has informed that he has received the complete information and he is satisfied with it.

4. Since the appellant is satisfied therefore, no further cause of action is left. Therefore, the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Gurdeep Singh, (M-70097-34096) S/o Sh Jagmohan Singh, R/o #16, HR Enclave, Sheesh Mahal Colony, Ward No.39, Tehsil & Distt- Patiala

.Vs

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Sarovar Path, phase-8, SAS Nagar

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director, Department of Rural Development & Panchayat, Sarovar Path, phase-8, SAS Nagar

.....Respondent

AC No. 5512 of 2023

Present :-(i) Sh Gurdeep Singh, Appellant. (telephonically) (ii) For the respondent : PIO-Sh Gurpreet Singh, Supdt (98145-08516)

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.01.2024.

2. The respondent states that the information has been provided to the appellant.

He also files a copy of the information provided.

3. The appellant is contacted telephonically. He states that he has received the

information and is satisfied with the same.

4. Since the appellant is satisfied therefore, no further cause of action is left.

Therefore, the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of

the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

.Vs

Sh Gurdeep Singh, (M-70097-34096) S/o Sh Jagmohan Singh, R/o #16, HR Enclave, Sheesh Mahal Colony, Ward No.39, Tehsil & Distt- Patiala

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Sarovar Path, phase-8, SAS Nagar

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Department of Rural Development & Panchayat, Sarovar Path, phase-8, SAS Nagar

.....Respondent

AC No. 5541 of 2023

Present :-(i) Sh Gurdeep Singh, Appellant. (telephonically) (ii) For the respondent : PIO-Sh Gurpreet Singh, Supdt (98145-08516)

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.01.2024

vide which the above mentioned case was adjourned to be heard on 28.02.2024.

However, on 28.02.2024, this case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard

on 03.04.2024, i.e, today.

2. The respondent states that the information has been provided to the appellant.

He also files a copy of the information provided.

3. The appellant is contacted telephonically. He states that he has received the information but the same is not certified.

4. The perusal of the case file shows that the information has been provided to the appellant but the same is not certified. The respondent has brought the certified copies of the information today. Hence, the copy of information, as brought by the respondent, is sent to the appellant along with these orders. The appellant has expressed his satisfaction over the same.



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 5541 of 2023

In view of the above, no further cause of action is left. Therefore, the appeal

case filed by the appellant is disposed off and closed. Copy of the orders be sent to

the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Sh Balwinder Singh, (M-8054211214) 229, Panchayati Gali, Tibbri Road, Tehsil & Distt- Gurdaspur-143521

(RTI application noi. 71712)

.Vs

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Examiner, Local Funds Account, Pb Sector-33, Chandigarh

2) Public Information Officer,O/o The Excise and Taxation Deptt, PbGurdaspur

First Appellate Authority, The Examiner, Local Funds Account, Pb Sector-33, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 5641 of 2023

Present :-(i) None for the Appellant. (ii) For the respondent : Ms Rajwant Kaur, Sr Asstt.

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.01.2024 vide which the above mentioned case was adjourned to be heard on 28.02.2024. However, on 28.02.2024, this case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 03.04.2024, i.e.

today.

2. The respondent states that the information has been provided to the appellant.

3. The appellant is not present today. He has filed an e-mail through which he has informed that he has received the complete information and he is satisfied with it.

4. Since the appellant is satisfied therefore, no further cause of action is left. Therefore, the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Sh. Ashutosh Gurung,

S/o Shri D.B. Gurung. Airforce Station Bhisiana Bathinda - 151201

.Vs

Public Information Officer,

0/o Civil Surgeon, Civil Hospital, Bathinda

First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Director. Department of Health and Family Welfare, Punjab Parivar Kalyan Bhawan, Sector 34A, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 5786 of 2023

None for the parties. Present:

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 31.01.2024 passed by the Commission vide which neither the appellant nor the respondent was

present.

2. Today again neither the appellant nor the respondent is present.

3. In the aforementioned circumstances, I am of the considered view that no useful purpose would be served by prolonging this matter any further.

In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left, hence the above said appeal 4. case filed by the appellant is dismissed for non perusal. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) **State Information Commissioner** Punjab

Dated: 3rd April, 2024

.....Appellant

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Sh. Suresh Kumar Goel,

71-B, 2nd Floor, Arya Samaj Mandir Market Near Nagori Gate, Hisar (Haryana) - 125001

.....Appellant

.Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Local Registrar (Birth and Death) Municipal Council Office, Jaito, Distt. Faridkot

First Appellate Authority O/o Civil Surgeon, Faridkot

.....Respondent

AC No. 5832 of 2023

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Smt. Jatinder Kaur, Sr. Assistant (9815434500)

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 31.01.2024, passed by the Commission.

2. The appellant is absent today.

3. Respondent states that the information demanded by the appellant is third party information. He has also filed his submissions.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that the information demanded by the appellant cannot be provided under Section 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act 2005. This objection of the respondent is upheld.

5. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left, hence the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 3rd April, 2024



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Sh. Harjinder Singh,

R/o Saido Majra, Navi Abadi Block Khera, PO Saidpura Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib - 140406

Public Information Officer,

O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer Fatehgarh Sahib

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer Fatehgarh Sahib

.....Respondent

AC No. 5869 of 2023

Present: (i) Sh. Harjinder Singh, the appellant (*telephonically*) (ii) For the respondent : Smt. Jaspreet Kaur, Superintendent-cum-APIO

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.02.2024,

passed by the Commission.

2. The appellant Sh. Harjinder Singh has informed on phone that he has received the information and is satisfied.

3. Since, the appellant has received the information and is satisfied. Therefore the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 3rd April, 2024



.....Appellant

.Vs

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Punjab State // Formation

Shri Mandeep Singh, (97817 04019)

S/o Shri Kirandeep Singh, R/o # 3411, Sector 27-D, Chandigarh-160019

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Zirakpur, District S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority, O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner, (Urban Development), S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 5876 OF 2023

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant. Advocate Gulshan Mehta (98764 68637) along with Shri Jaswant Singh, Fire Officer (98884 92101) for the Respondents

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the order dated 02.02.2024 passed by this Bench on the previous hearing.

2. The Respondent appears in person along with requisite information for the perusal of the Bench and the Appellant but he is absent for today's hearing in the Commission. Copy of the same is sent to the Appellant along with this order and the same is retained in the case file. The Respondent further files a reply to the Show Cause Notice issued to him in the Commission.

3. Despite adequate notice for the hearing, the Appellant has not come present for the two consecutive hearings which show that he does not want to pursue this case further. It is presumed that he is satisfied with the information provided by the PIO.

4. In view of the above and keeping in view all the facts, the show cause notice issued to him is hereby dropped. The Bench does not feel the need for further intervention in the matter. Hence, the instant Appeal Case is **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Sh. Makhan Singh

S/o Shri Jagir Singh, R/o Village Bika, District SBS Nagar Point Promation

.....Appellant

.Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Inspector General of Police, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC No. 5894 of 2023

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Amarjit Singh, ASI (9855124888) and Sh. Sandeep Kumar, HC (9779879796)

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.02.2024, passed by the Commission.

2. The appellant is absent today.

3. Respondent states that the information has already been sent to the appellant.

4. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant is absent today. He has even not present on the last date of hearing. It is observed that the appellant does not want to pursue the matter any further.

5. In the aforementioned circumstances, I am of the considered view that no useful purpose would be served by prolonging this matter any further.

6. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left, hence the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 3rd April, 2024

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Sh. Makhan Singh, S/o Sh. Jagir Singh R/o Village Bika, District SBS Nagar AT JET ALT HIS ALT HIS HIGH

.Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Kapurthala

First Appellate Authority O/o Inspector General of Police, Jalandhar Range, Jalandhar

.....Respondent

AC No. 5909 of 2023

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Davinder singh, SI (9463541414), Sh. Ashok Kumar, ASI (9872210372)

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.02.2024, passed by the Commission , vide which the appellant was not present.

2. Today again the appellant is not present.

3. Respondent states that the information has already been sent to the appellant.

4. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant is absent today. He has even not present on the last date of hearing. It is observed that the appellant does not want to pursue the matter any further.

5. In the aforementioned circumstances, I am of the considered view that no useful purpose would be served by prolonging this matter any further.

6. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left, hence the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 3rd April, 2024

.....Appellant

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Sh. Jagtar Singh

S/o Sh. Sampooran Singh R/o Village Naraiwa, PO Bhagwara Block Khera Tehsil Bassi Pathana District Fatehgarh Sahib

.Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer Block Khera, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer Fatehgarh Sahib

.....Respondent

AC No. 5932of 2023

Present: (i) Sh. Jagtar Singh the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Smt. Jaspreet Kaur, APIO (8146666490)

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.03.2024, passed by the Commission.

2. The appellant Sh. Jagtar Singh states that he has received the information and is satisfied.

3. Respondent states that the information has been provided to the appellant. He has also sent reply of show cause notice issued to him.

4. The same is taken on record. Keeping in view all the facts mentioned in the reply the show cause notice is hereby is dropped. No further action is required. Hence the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 3rd April, 2024



.....Appellant